

### Memo

То:	Mayor Dowless, Council President Horn, Council Members Chotas, Lomas, Pierce, and Rader
From:	Brett Sollazzo, Administrative & Permitting Manager
Date:	December 13, 2022
Re:	Boards & Committees Ordinances Report

The following business item was reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Board at the November 14, 2022 meeting:

#### 1. Ordinance 2022-08: Comprehensive Plan Amendment

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN RELATED TO THE CREATION OF A SITE-SPECIFIC FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION AND GENERAL TEXT TO FUTURE LAND USE POLICY 1.1.6; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Board Member Gragg made a motion to recommend approval of Ordinance 2022-08 to modify Policy 1.1.6 of the Comprehensive Plan to add a site-specific plan designation as well as the general text applicable to all future land use designations that explains the density/intensity maximums are not an entitlement and are not achievable in all situation; seconded by Board Member Gibson. Approved (4/0).

I I	
Vice-Chair Santurri	Favor
Board Member Gragg	Favor
Board Member Gibson	Favor
Board Member Nolan	Favor
Board Member Nelson	Absent

The motion was approved with a roll call vote.

The following business items were reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Board at the December 12, 2022 meeting:

#### 1. Ordinance 2022-09: Small Scale Comp Plan Amendment for County to City Zoning

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO AMEND THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF THE EDGEWOOD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN BY AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION ON TWO PARCELS: 1) FROM COUNTY COMMERCIAL AND OFFICE TO CITY COMMERCIAL ON THE APPROXIMATLEY 8.79 ACRE OAKWATER PROFESSIONAL PARK AND 2) FROM HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL ON APPROXIMATELY 0.78 ACRE LOCATED AT 5517 HANSEL AVENUE; FINDING THAT SUCH CHANGE IN THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP ARE SMALL SCALE AMENDMENTS UNDER SECTION 163.3187, *FLORIDA STATUTES*; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The following motion was made by the Planning and Zoning Board:

Vice-Chair Santurri made a motion to recommend that City Council approve Ordinance 2022-09 to amend the Future Land Use Map as proposed; the motion was seconded by Board Member Nelson. Approved (4/0).

The motion was approved by roll call vote.

Vice-Chair Santurri	Favor
Board Member Gibson	Favor
Board Member Nelson	Favor
Board Member Nolan	Favor
Board Member Gragg	Absent

#### 2. Ordinance 2022-10: CIE Annual Amendment Transmittal

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE 2022/2023 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEDULE ANNUAL UPDATE; PROVIDING FOR LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR EXCLUSION FROM CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The following motion was made by the Planning and Zoning Board:

# Board Member Nelson made a motion to recommend that City Council approve Ordinance 2022-10 as proposed for the five-year Capital Improvement Schedule; the motion was seconded by Vice Chair Santurri. Approved (4/0).

The motion was approved by roll call vote.

Vice-Chair Santurri	Favor
Board Member Gibson	Favor
Board Member Nelson	Favor
Board Member Nolan	Favor
Board Member Gragg	Absent

#### 3. Ordinance 2022-11: Boat Docks

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 14 OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR BOAT DOCK CONSTRUCTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

The following motion was made by the Planning and Zoning Board:

*Vice-Chair Santurri made a motion to recommend that City Council approve Ordinance 2022-11 with the following changes:* 

- Correct the typographical error in Sec. 14-4 on line 120 by adding the word "hour" after ten miles per
- *Remove the words "surface waters" from Sec.* 14-11 line 193

#### The motion was seconded by Board Member Gibson. Approved (4/0).

Vice-Chair Santurri	Favor
Board Member Gibson	Favor
Board Member Nelson	Favor
Board Member Nolan	Favor
Board Member Gragg	Absent

The motion was approved by roll call vote.

#### 4. Ordinance 2022-12: Rezoning Process

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 134, "ZONING," SECTION 134-121, "REZONING PROCESS," SUBSECTION (d) RELATING TO NOTICE REQUIREMENTS FOR REZONINGS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, CONFLICTS, AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

The following motion was made by the Planning and Zoning Board:

## *Vice-Chair Santurri made a motion to recommend that City Council approve Ordinance 2022-12 as proposed; the motion was seconded by Board Member Nelson. Approved (4/0).*

The motion was approved by roll call vote.

Vice-Chair Santurri	Favor
Board Member Gibson	Favor
Board Member Nelson	Favor
Board Member Nolan	Favor
Board Member Gragg	Absent

#### 5. Ordinance 2022-13: ECD Wall Locations

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 134 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO THE EDGEWOOD CENTRAL DISTRICT TO CORRECT SCRIVENERS' ERRORS, PROVIDE CLARIFICATION OF ADOPTED REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS, AMEND CERTAIN DESIGN GUIDELINES AND STANDARDS, AND TO PROVIDE AMENDED REGULATIONS RELATED TO LOCATION OF WALLS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The following motion was made by the Planning and Zoning Board:

### Board Member Nelson made a motion to recommend that City Council approve Ordinance 2022-13 to correct the scriveners' errors with the following provisions:

- Amend line 36 to state a wall shall be constructed within five feet from the property line.
- In addition to the proposed change to the rear yard setback, the Board recommends making the same change to the wall setback for side yards.

The motion was seconded by Vice Chair Santurri. Approved (4/0).

405 Bagshaw Way Edgewood, FL 32809 • Tel: 407-851-2920 • www·edgewood-fl·gov

The motion was approved by roll call vote.

Vice-Chair Santurri	Favor
Board Member Gibson	Favor
Board Member Nelson	Favor
Board Member Nolan	Favor
Board Member Gragg	Absent

405 Bagshaw Way Edgewood, FL 32809 • Tel: 407-851-2920 • www·edgewood-fl·gov